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prima facie evidence of such violation. Any person who violates 
the provisions of this section shall be punished by fine of not less 
than twenty-five dollars nor more than two hundred dollars or by 
imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding three months or by 
both such fine and imprisonment. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved June 2, 1933. 

No. 636, A.] [Published June 5, 1933. 

CHAPTER 204. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (5) of section 185.08 of the stat­
utes, relating to the fees for filing contracts of co-operative 
associations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as fallows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection ( 5) of section 185.08 of the statutes is 

amended to read: ( 185.08) ( 5) The association may cause to be 
filed in the office of the register of deeds of the county in which 
the member maker of such contract resides, a copy of any such 
contract to sell to or through the association. In case it has more 
than one contract in any one county, it may cause a copy of any 
uniform contract together with a sworn list of the names of all 
makers of such contracts residing in any such county to be so filed . 

. Such sworn statement shall contain the further statement that the 
said uniform contract and such sworn statement are filed pursuant 
to the provisions of this section. The register of deeds shall file 
such contracts and shall indorse upon such instruments a number 
in regular order, together with the time of receiving same and the 
register of deeds shall enter the name of every member maker of 
all contracts heretofore or hereafter filed in a book to be kept for 
that.purpose alphabetically, placing member makers and associa­
tions under a separate head and stating in separate columns, oppo­
site each name, the number indorsed upon the contract, the date of 
the filing, and a brief description of the type of commodity 
coveted by said contract .. For filing and entering every such con~ 
tract hereafter presented * * * the register of deeds shall 
receive·the sum ,of * * * fifty c~nts, or in case a sworn list of 
member makers as afore said be filed then for the nanie of each 
member maker the sum of five cents. From and after the date of 
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such filing the same shall constitute notice to any and all persons 
that an interest in the title to all property so agreed to be sold by 
the maker of such contract during the term of such contract is 
vested in the said association. In case of a purchase thereafter of 
any such property by any party other than the association from 
any party other than the association, no title of any kind or nature 
shall pass to such other purchaser, and the said association may 
recover the possession of such property from any and all such 
other parties or from any party in whose possession the same may 
be found, by replevin action, or may sue for an injunction. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved June 2, 1933. 

No. 650, A.] [Published June 5, 1933 .. 

CHAPTER 205. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 6.11 of the statutes, 
relating to election notices. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented fa senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION l. Subsection (2) of section 6.11 of the statutes is 
amended to read: ( 6.11) ( 2) The county clerk shall also cause 
said notices to be printed on heavy paper suitable for posting, 
and, not later than the first day of October, shall transmit by mail 
to each town, city and village clerk a sufficient number of copies 
for the purposes hereinafter specified. At the bottom of such no­
tices shall be printed a form for use of the local clerks in notify­
ing the electors of the place where the election will be held and at 
what hours the polls will be opened and closed; provided, that this 
prrn:ision shall not apply to cities having a population of over two 
hundred tlwusand. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved June 2, 1933. 
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